Scheme of Arrangement of Applicant Companies and their respective shareholders
(“the Scheme”) is dispensed with in view of the consent affidavits given by the 100%
Unsecured Creditors of the Applicant Company No.1.

17. That there are 02 (Two) unsecured creditors having an outstanding balance of
Rs.36,800/- (Rupees Thirty Six Thousand Eight Hundred only) in the Second Applicant
Company. That the convening and holding the meeting of the Unsecured Creditors of
the Applicant Company No.2 for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit,
approving, with or without modification(s) the proposed Scheme of Arrangement of

[...]

and their respective shareholders (“the Scheme”) is dispensed with in view of the
consent affidavits given both the Unsecured Creditors of the Applicant Company No.2.

18. That there are 05 (Five) unsecured creditors having an outstanding balance of 
Rs.1,14,35,570/- (Rupees One Crore Fourteen Lakh Thirty Five Thousand Five Hundred 
and Seventy only) in the Third Applicant Company. That the convening and holding the 
meeting of the Unsecured Creditors of the Applicant Company No.3 for the purpose of 
considering and, if thought fit, approving, with or without modification(s) the proposed 
Scheme of Arrangement and their respective shareholders (“the Scheme”) is dispensed

with in view of the consent affidavits given by the 100% Unsecured Creditors of the
Applicant Company No.3.

19. That there is 01 (One) unsecured creditors having an outstanding balance of
Rs.11,800/- (Rupees Eleven Thousand Eight Hundred only) in the Third Applicant
Company. That the convening and holding the meeting of the Unsecured Creditors of
the Applicant Company No.4 for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit,
approving, with or without modification(s) the proposed Scheme of Arrangement